

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 3**

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL UNION NO. 91
(SCRUFARI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.)**

**Cases 03-CB-196682
03-CB-201412**

and

RONALD J. MANTELL, an Individual

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**ERIC D. DURYEA
JESSE S. FEUERSTEIN**
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Three
130 South Elmwood Avenue
Suite 630
Buffalo, New York 14202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Events leading to the Board Decision involving Frank Mantell 3

B. Respondent’s referral procedure 4

C. Ronald Mantell’s referral history 5

D. Mantell’s November 2016 conversation with Palladino 6

E. Mantell’s February 2017 job 7

F. Respondent’s March 2017 internal union charges against Mantell..... 7

G. Palladino’s Spring 2017 remarks to members about the NLRB 9

H. Mantell’s June 26, 2017 investigation of referrals from the out-of-work list 10

I. Neri’s June 27, 2017 refusal to show Mantell the out-of-work list..... 11

J. Respondent’s July 2017 change in its practice of updating the out-of-work list 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

A. Respondent’s refusal to refer Mantell violated the Act..... 12

B. Respondent’s threat to Mantell violated the Act 16

C. Respondent’s internal charges and penalties against Mantell violated the Act..... 16

D. Respondent’s refusal to show Mantell the out-of-work list and its changed practice of updating the out-of-work list violated the Act..... 23

E. Respondent’s affirmative defenses are without merit 25

a. All unlawful conduct occurred within the Section 10(b) period 25

b. The Act applies to Respondent’s conduct 27

c. Respondent’s discipline of Mantell was unlawfully motivated..... 27

V. CONCLUSION 28

VI. PROPOSED REMEDY 28

VII. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 34

VIII. PROPOSED ORDER..... 35

IX. PROPOSED NOTICE TO MEMBERS..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....	32
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004)	25-26
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011).....	13, 17
<i>Carpenters Local 537 (E.I. Du Pont)</i> , 303 NLRB 419, 420 (1991)	12, 23
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961)	30
<i>Carpenters Local 626 (Strawbridge & Clothier)</i> , 310 NLRB 500 (1993)	12
<i>Carpenters Local Union 370 (Eastern Contractors Assn.)</i> , 332 NLRB 174 (2000)	24
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina</i> , 353 NLRB 257 (2008).....	13-14, 18, 20
<i>Chinese American Planning Council</i> , 307 NLRB 410 (1992), <i>review denied mem.</i> 990 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955), <i>enforced</i> , 228 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1955)	32
<i>Desks, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 1 (1989).....	26
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950)	30
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991), <i>enfd.</i> 976 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997).....	21
<i>Golub Bros. Concessions</i> , 140 NLRB 120 (1962).....	13
<i>Grand Central Partnership</i> , 327 NLRB 966 (1999)	20
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 692 F.2d 470 (7th Cir. 1982)..	29
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 480 (2007).....	21
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 391</i> , 357 NLRB 2330 (2012)	16
<i>Iron Workers, Local 433 (The Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.)</i> , 228 NLRB 1420 (1977)	24
<i>Ironworkers Local 340 (Consumers Energy Co.)</i> , 347 NLRB 578 (2006)	13
<i>Isis Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 716 (1962), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 322 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1963).....	30
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	30
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 93 (2016).....	28
<i>Laborers' International Union of North America, Local Union No. 91 (Council of Utility Contractors Inc. and Various Other Employers)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 28.(2017)....	2, 3, 4, 17, 22-23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	34
<i>La-Z-Boy Tennessee</i> , 233 NLRB 1255 (1977)	26
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993)	26
<i>Lee Brass Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1122 (1995) (same), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 105 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Local No. 121, Plasterers</i> , 264 NLRB 192 (1982).....	13
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	18
<i>New York Typographical Union Local No. 6</i> , 213 NLRB 925 (1974)	16

<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	29, 31
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938)	30
<i>NLRB v. Marine & Shipbuilding Workers Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968)	16
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953)	30
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Office Employees Local 251 (Sandia National Laboratories)</i> , 331 NLRB 1417 (2000).	17, 27
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Construction)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963).....	29, 33
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65 (2014)	30, 32
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. 2007)	34
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	29, 30, 33
<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985)	33
<i>Plasterers Local 121</i> , 264 NLRB 192 (1982).....	23
<i>Proulx v. Citibank</i> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>affirmed mem.</i> , 862 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	29
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 184 Fed. Appx. 476 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Roman Iron Works</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989).....	31
<i>Service Employees Local 254 (Brandeis University)</i> , 332 NLRB 1118 (2000)	17
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</i> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986)	33
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB 268 (2008).....	17-18, 22
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 16 (Parker Sheet Metal)</i> , 275 NLRB 867 (1985).....	24
<i>State Plaza Hotel</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006)	14
<i>Superior Micro Film</i> , 201 NLRB 555 (1973).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 17 (Universal Studios)</i> , 251 NLRB 1248 (1980)	24
<i>Teamsters Local 460 (Superior Asphalt)</i> , 300 NLRB 441 (1990).....	12
<i>The Colonial Press, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 852 (1973)	12
<i>Tolly's Market Inc. – Ben Franklin</i> , 183 NLRB 379 (1970)	12-13
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014).....	29, 30, 32
<i>United Rentals</i> , 350 NLRB 951 (2007)	18
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	30
<i>Wright Line</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980). <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981). <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	13, 17, 18, 22

Federal Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	34
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.A. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	passim

Law Review Articles

CATHERINE H. HELM, *The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions*, 7
INDUS. REL. L.J. 599 (1985).....28
